SECOND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT WITH PACIFIC LEGACY, INC. FOR AN ETHNOGRAPHIC STUDY AND IMPLEMENTATION OF AN ARCHAEOLOGICAL DATA COLLECTION BLAN FOR THE FORT RRAGE COASTAL RESTORATION AND

DATA COLLECTION PLAN FOR THE FORT BRAGG COASTAL RESTORATION AND TRAIL PROJECT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into this ____ day of May, 2015, by and between the CITY OF FORT BRAGG, hereinafter referred to as "CITY", and Pacific Legacy, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT".

WHEREAS, CITY contracted with CONSULTANT to prepare an extended ethnographic study and implement an archaeological data collection plan for the Fort Bragg Coastal Restoration and Trail Project; and

WHEREAS, CITY requires additional services to provide for an extended Phase I archaeological survey for compliance with Mitigation Measure 2 of the Final Subsequent EIR for the Fort Bragg Coastal Trail Phase II Project; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONSULTANT agree it is in their best interests to extend the project completion date and include these changes in the design work CONSULTANT is preparing for the Coastal Restoration and Trail Project.

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT is best able to provide additional services as they are familiar with the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the aforementioned reasons and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, City and Consultant hereby agree that the Professional Services Agreement for Ethnographic Study and Implementation of an Archaeological Data Collection Plan for the Fort Bragg Coastal Restoration and Trail Project between the CITY and CONSULTANT dated March 10, 2014, as amended by the First Amendment dated August 11, 2014, is hereby amended as follows:

1. SCOPE OF WORK:

The Scope of Work is hereby amended to add additional services to provide for an extended Phase I archaeological survey for compliance with Mitigation Measure 2 of the Final Subsequent EIR for the Fort Bragg Coastal Trail Phase II Project.

2. **PAYMENT TERMS:**

The Not to Exceed amount is hereby increased from \$149,570.30 to **\$180,394.68** (an increase of \$30,816.38) to reflect the extended archaeological survey.

3. TERM and TIME OF COMPLETION:

The term and time of completion is hereby amended to **December 31, 2015**.

3. Except as expressly amended herein, the Professional Services Agreement, between the CITY and CONSULTANT dated March 10, 2014, as amended by the First Amendment dated August 11, 2014, is hereby reaffirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment the day and year

first above written.

CITY OF FORT BRAGG:

By:
Linda Ruffing
City Manager

ATTEST:

Cynthia M. VanWormer, MMC, City Clerk

CITY OF FORT BRAGG:

CONSULTANT:

Rob Jackson,
Principal Investigator

3. Except as expressly amended herein, the Professional Services Agreement, between the CITY and CONSULTANT dated March 10, 2014, as amended by the First Amendment dated August 11, 2014, is hereby reaffirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment the day and year

JLTANT:
1 July
Røb Jackson, Principal Investigator

PACIFIC LEGACY, INC. ESTIMATED BUDGET

Project Title: Fort Bragg Coastal Restoration and Trail Project

Date: April 22, 2015

Administration

					TOTAL		
TITLE	RATE	QUANT.	UNITS	n	HRS.	AMOUNT	SUBTOTALS
CR7 Program Manager, R. Jackson	\$178.60	8	hours	1	8	\$1,428.80	
CR6 Project Manager, T. Van Bueren	\$116.00	12	hours	1	12	\$1,392.00	
Contract Manager	\$97.10	8	hours	1	8	\$776.80	
TOTAL MANAGEMENT						•	\$3,597.60
Extended Phase 1 ProposalJohnson Point							
Preparation of Draft Work Plan							
CR6 Project Manager, T. Van Bueren	\$116.00	16	hours	1	16	\$1,856.00	
CR4 GIS/graphics, Amy Kovak	\$65.94	8				\$1,650.00	
Preparation of Final Work Plan	Ф 05.94	0	hours	1	8	\$527.5Z	
CR6 Project Manager, T. Van Bueren	\$116.00	0	houro	1	0	\$928.00	
	\$116.00	8	hours		8		
CR4 GIS/graphics, Amy Kovak	\$65.94	4	hours	1	4	\$263.76	#0.575.00
TOTAL XPI PROPOSAL							\$3,575.28
Extended Phase 1 InvestigationJohnson Poin	t						
Archaeological Fieldwork (includes mobilization	/travel)						
CR6 Project Manager, T. Van Bueren	\$116.00	40	hours	1	40	\$4,640.00	
CR3 Supervisor	\$71.30	40	hours	1	40	\$2,852.00	
CR2 Sr. Arch. Tech.	\$54.70	40	hours	2	80	\$4,376.00	
Native American Monitor	\$50.00	32	hours	1	32	\$1,600.00	
Other Costs	•						
Lodging and per diem	\$131.00	12	days			\$1,572.00	
Mileage	\$0.56	1000	miles			\$560.00	
Portapotty	\$125.00	1	HIIICS			\$125.00	
10% Fee on ODC's	Ψ125.00	•				\$225.70	
10 /0 1 66 011 000 3						ΨΖΖ3.10	
TOTAL FIELDWORK						-	\$15,950.70
Extended Phase 1 Reporting							
Draft Report					i		
CR6 Project Manager, T. Van Bueren	\$116.00	40	hours	1	40	\$4,640.00	
CR4 GIS/graphics, Amy Kovak	\$65.94	16	hours	1	16	\$1,055.04	
Administrative Assistant, P. Koron	\$58.00	8	hours	1	8	\$464.00	
Final Report	Ψοσ.σσ	Ū	110410	•	•	Ψ101.00	
CR6 Project Manager, T. Van Bueren	\$116.00	8	hours	1	8	\$928.00	
CR4 GIS/graphics, Amy Kovak	\$65.94	4	hours	1	4	\$263.76	
Administrative Assistant, P. Koron	\$58.00	4	hours	1	4	\$232.00	
Other Costs	Ψ00.00	7	Hours	•	7	Ψ202.00	
Production (copying, binding)	\$0.10	1000	copies			\$100.00	
10% Fee on ODC's	φο. το	1000	copioo			\$10.00	
10701 00 011 0000						Ψ10.00	
TOTAL REPORTING						•	\$7,692.80
TOTAL BUDGET							\$30,816.38

Assumptions:

^{1.} No cultural materials will be collected.

2.	2. Fieldwork sample will not exceed 20 STPs (1 x 1 m) or 3.0 m ³ of sampled deposit.							